
Signatur 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 

SE AMENDMENT NO. 6 

0 LEASE NO. LNM16933 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

201 3rc1 Street, t-NV, Albuquerque, NM 87102-3331 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Albuquerque Plaza Office lnvesbnent, LLC 

whose address is 	 4201 Congress Street 
Suite 451 
Charlotte, NC 28209-4617 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said 
Lease is amended, effective September 20.2012, as follows: 

The purpose of Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) No. 6 is to establish beneficial occupancy and rent 
commencement. 

Paragraph 1 is restated as follows: 

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

A total of 9,252 rentable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 8,045 ANSl/BOMA Office Area 
square feet (ABOA SF) of space on the fourth (4th) floor of the building located at Albuquerque Plaza, 201 3rd Street 
NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102-3331 to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services 
Administration. Included in the rent at no additional cost to the Government are three (3) structured parking spaces, 
including one ( 1) handicapped-designated parking space, for the exclusive use of Government employees and 
patrons. 

Paragraph 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on September 20, 
2012 and continuing through September 19, 2022, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be 
hereinafter set forth. 

Continued on Page 2 of 2 
All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the b 

FOR THE 

Signature: 
Name: 

---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Title: Lease Contracting Officer 
GSA, Public Buj dings Service 
Date: 1 / 1..1 p"L 



Page 2 of 2, Lease Amendment '#0, Lease#: LNM16933 

Paragraph 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $238,012.33, which includes annual 
operating costs of $42,752.00 for September 20, 2012 through September 19, 2017. Tenant 
Improvements in the total amount of $308,094.86 shall be amortized through the rent for five years at 
the rate of 6.0%. 

For September 20, 2017 through September 19, 2022, the Government shall pay the Lessor annual 
rent of $231,300.00, which includes annual operating costs of $42,752.00. 

Rent shall be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Solicitation for Offers and General 
Clauses. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payable to: 

Albuquerque Office Investment, LLC 
121 W Trade St., Ste. 2020 
Charlotte, NC 28202-1161 

Paragraph 4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

4. The Government may terminate this lease in whole or in part at any time after September 20, 
2017 by giving at least sixty (60) days' notice in writing to the Lessor and no rental shall accrue after 
the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the 
date of mailing. 

Paragraph 9 is restated as follows: 

9. In accordance with SFO paragraph 2.3, Broker Commission and Commission Credit, CB Richard 
Ellis, Inc. ("CBRE") is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease 
transaction. The Lessor and CBRE have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of - of the firm 
term value of this lease ("Commission") . The total amount of the Commission is - This 
Commission is earned upon lease execution and payable per the commission agreement signed by the 
parties. Due to the Commission Credit described in Paragraph 2.3, only 1111111111. which is - of the 
Commission, will be payable to CBRE. The remaining - · whic~ the Commission 
("Commission Credit") , shall be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments , and 
shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence 
with the first full month of the rental payments and continue tor 3 months until the credit has been fully 
recaptured. See table below. 

First full month's rental payment of $19,834.46 minus the prorated commission credit of - equals 
- (adjusted first month's rent). 

Second full month's rental payment of $19,834.46 minus the prorated commission credit of ­
equals - adjusted second month's rent). 

Third full month's rental payment of $19,834.46 minus the prorated commission credit of ­
equal~ {adjusted third month's rent) . 

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. 

INITIALS~SSOR 
~OVT Lease Amendment Form 07/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNM16933-SLA-06-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



